
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Next Meeting: 
Date/Time: November 4, 2003 – 7:00 PM 
Location:   Broomfield Advanced Chiropractic 

26 Garden Ctr  
 Broomfield CO 80020-7012  
Program: Winch Redesign and ByLaws Discussions. 
 

 
Thermals 

Newsletter of the Rocky Mountain Soaring Association 
 

November  2003          AMA Chartered Club 1245       Volume XXVII  Number 11
 

President’s Message 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Well it has been an interesting month with Visalia in the record books. It was hot and dry out there and the flying was tough to say the 
very least.  But it was a lot of fun for sure - I had the motor home and trailer out there parked next to the SWSA camp. 
 
 
Contest Planning This next meeting we will setting up a date for our annual CD meeting.  That is when we plan next year's schedule so I 
would like  all CD's to be there so we can set the calendar.  Also anyone that wants to be a CD that is the meeting that you want to be at. 
 
We are going to be deciding on the design and how the winches will be built as we need to have all winches the same so that set up and 
the need for spare parts will be much easier.   We are also going to be scheduling a winch weekend so that we can get all the winches all 
up and running the same. 
 
It's that time of year it is time to get your reservations in for the year end banquet, and this should be an interesting year as the 
championship will come down to the last contest. 
 
Just to remind you there has been a new rule added to the Field Rules - there WILL be a 10.00 Fine for not marking stakes. That 10.00 
goes to the club fund and we will also list all that have been fined in the newsletter.... SO keep ‘em marked or get fined but worse do you 
want to be the one that gets us kicked off the sod farm? ...I think not. 
 
Donations for the year end raffle,  It is time to go through your workshop and see what you have to donate for the year end raffle.  If 
you have a hobby shop that you frequent talk to them and then give me the contact information so we can have a great raffle this year. 
 
ByLaws Changes. There are some changes that need to be made -  we want to vote on being able to vote over the Internet since it seems 
rather hard to get enough people for a quorum at the meetings. We also want to change the official election to the December meeting 
instead of the October meeting.  That generally assures us of a quorum at the banquet. 
 
See you at the field  Dr. Dan 
 
Dr. Dan Williams  

Renewal Reminder 
It’s time to renew your memberships. Renew with the application in this newsletter, or 

online at http://www.jmccconsulting.com/rmsa   
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November Club Contest 
November 9th, 2003  

CD Jim Monaco 
 
Entry Fee:     $5.00 
Registration:    8:30 AM       
Pilot's Meeting:   9:00 AM 
First Flight:    9:15 AM 
Please be registered and have planes assembled by Pilot's Meeting 
 
Tasks:  AMA T1- man on man duration with times set according to conditions. 
Landing: Regular AMA landing tapes will be used.  
 
The final contest of the year will be very interesting.  The scores are very close and the final standings 
will depend on the results of this contest.  The November contest is always subject to the weather.  Be 
sure to bring your mittens!  We WILL fly unless it is snowing or raining.  Cancellation for cold is not an 
option. 
 

RMSA Banquet 
Sunday December 7, 2003 

 
Once again we are planning our year end Awards banquet.  The banquet will be held Sunday December 7th at Cinzetti’s Italian 
Marketplace – the same place we had it last year.  The membership overwhelmingly confirmed a repeat performance.  All meals are “all 
you can eat” plus unlimited standard beverage (coffee, soda etc). Note that OJ and Lemonade are NOT refillable. There will be both 
breakfast and lunch foods available along with some great desserts. 

 
Prices are: 
Adults   $17.25 
Kids 4-10  $ 7.25 
Prices include the meal and coffee/tea and carbonated drinks plus taxes and required 15% gratuity.   
 
We will have the room from 11:00 until ??? Please be aware that Cinzetti’s opens at 11:00 so there is no need to be early. 
The entire bill will be on one check for me to pay so please be prepared to pay me at or before the banquet. Your server will prepare 
separate bills directly for you for any extras that you order such as cocktails, or juice refills. You can pay me in cash or check made out to 
me personally. Please pay me at or before the banquet - I do need an accurate count by the Friday before the Banquet so please call me or 
email me to confirm your attendance as soon as possible so I can get a preliminary count to size the reserved area.. 
 
Cinzzetti's Italian Market Restaurant  
281 West 104th Avenue  
Northglenn, Colorado 80234 
(303) 451-7300 
 
It is in the Northeast corner of the plaza on the West side of I25 at 104th.  It is North of the Lowes Home Improvement 
Store! 
 
We will have a great time – plan on attending with your families! 
Jim Monaco (303) 464-9895 or email JimMonaco@earthlink.net 
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Sunday October 12th Open Contest – Contest Report  
CD – Shannon Bingham 

 
 
.   The October Open contest was a success with beautiful weather and plenty of competitors on hand.   We flew six rounds and  had lots 
of fun competition and a great showing of bald eagles over the field.   We oriented the winches to the west and left them that way all day.  
Jim did his usual great job keeping things moving and we were able to get the sixth round off just before 2:45.   After a consistently good 
day of flying, Lenny Keer won Masters with Mike Verzuh, in second, Don Ingram in third, Charlie Miller was fourth and John Kappus in 
fifth.   Jim Monaco took sixth and delivered the spanking of the decade by pulling off a brilliant sneak-out to the north while the usual 
contest stars suffered in weak air to the south.   Lenny wound up winning three contests during the weekend counting the two electric 
events.  Ryan O’Hara won Sportsman with Wayne Hollenbeck in second.   Steve Suntken won Novice with Danny Dermer in second.   
Tony O’Hara turned in an excellent specked out final flight of the day with his bird of time.    After not so much as scratching an airplane 
in two years, I broke both of mine in this contest, go figure.   Great contest.   See you next time. 
Shannon 
 

Class Name 

Place 
by 

Class RD 1 RD 2 RD 3 RD 4 RD 5 RD 6 
Raw 
Total Total 

Norm 
by 

Class 

Norm 
by 

Contest

M Master                     
M Lenny Keer 1 963.11 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 998.42 5961.53 5961.53 1000.00 1000.00
M Mike Verzuh 2 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 998.43 955.77 966.88 5921.07 5921.07 993.21 993.21
M Don Ingram 3 972.82 987.12 998.41 990.57 993.70 978.02 5920.63 5920.63 993.14 993.14
M Charlie Miller 4 1000.00 1000.00 931.99 1000.00 1000.00 966.98 5898.97 5898.97 989.51 989.51
M John Kappus 5 962.96 818.04 984.25 1000.00 992.13 1000.00 5757.38 5757.38 965.75 965.75
M Jim Monaco 6 1000.00 823.90 1000.00 935.23 993.70 1000.00 5752.83 5752.83 964.99 964.99
M Mark Howard 7 994.02 988.89 683.54 993.73 1000.00 954.26 5614.45 5614.45 941.78 941.78
M Dr. Dan 8 992.23 534.59 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 987.44 5514.27 5514.27 924.97 924.97
M Skip Miller 9 996.12 1000.00 530.06 987.46 1000.00 988.99 5502.63 5502.63 923.02 923.02
M Byron Blakeslee 10 1000.00 560.32 998.41 952.61 934.29 977.99 5423.62 5423.62 909.77 909.77
M Bob Vixie 11 955.34 410.63 1000.00 976.42 987.18 974.84 5304.41 5304.41 889.77 889.77
M Bob Lewan 12 1000.00 420.63 550.63 979.46 998.40 1000.00 4949.13 4949.13 830.18 830.18
M Shannon Bingham 13 974.10 1000.00 751.84 988.99 261.22   3976.15 3976.15 666.97 666.97
M Jack Zika 14 280.70 157.23 66.67 949.84 979.46 973.19 3407.09 3407.09 571.51 571.51

S Sportsman                
S Ryan O'Hara 1 759.22 487.42 547.79 984.33 434.44 277.86 3491.07 3491.07 1000.00 585.60
S Wayne Hollenbeck 2 635.46       635.46 635.46 182.02 106.59

N Novice                
N Steve Suntken 1 697.09 457.55 407.94 637.93 973.14 400.63 3574.28 3574.28 1000.00 599.56
N Danny Dermer 2 926.21 334.92 549.63 843.60 387.40 400.31 3442.08 3442.08 963.02 577.38
N Tony O'Hara 3 419.10 11.27 49.05 253.14 318.91 858.49 1909.97 1909.97 534.37 320.38

 

Saturday October 11th F5J / Electric Funfly – Contest Report 
CD – Shannon Bingham 

 
We held the make-up F5J contest Saturday and had 4 competitors turn out.  Lenny Keer, Shannon Bingham, Steve Suntken, and Jim Barr 
were on hand for 6 rounds of 7-cell electric and Speed 400 competition.   It was a beautiful day without a cloud in the sky and plenty of 
thermals to keep things fun.   The pelicans were checking out the thermals too with several flocks of 50 or so on hand.   We flew six 10-
minute rounds and had a great time.   Lenny won both contests and it was good preparation for the Electric World Challenge scheduled 
for October 18th and 19th in Albuquerque which Lenny and Steve will be attending.   Congratulations and good luck Lenny and Steve. 
Ed. Note:  Steve won the speed 400 event in Albuquerque – way to go Steve!!! 
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Constitution And By-Laws Proposed Changes 
 
Article 3 Election of officers and their duties  
Section 1 - Election  
Election of Officers shall be held at the first meeting in October. Nominations shall be made by a committee appointed by the President 
for that purpose and shall be presented at the first meeting in September. Nominating committee shall consist of two board members and 
two senior members. Nominations will additionally be accepted from the floor at the first meeting in October. Any member who receives 
a majority of votes cast (providing a quorum is present) shall be deemed to be elected.  
 
Proposed Change:   
Election of Officers shall be held at the first meeting in December. Nominations shall be made by a committee appointed by the President 
for that purpose and shall be presented at the first meeting in September. Nominating committee shall consist of two board members and 
two senior members. Nominations will additionally be accepted from the floor at the first meeting in December. Any member who 
receives a majority of votes cast (providing a quorum is present) shall be deemed to be elected. 
 
 
Section 2 - Officers Term  
All officers shall serve for one year beginning with the first meeting in December and ending with the meeting in November. The 
President and Vice President shall not be eligible to succeed themselves for more than two consecutive years.  The membership may 
approve the extension of these term limits on a yearly basis, to be voted on at the October meeting. 
 
Proposed Change: 
All officers shall serve for one year beginning with the first meeting in January and ending with the meeting in December. The 
President and Vice President shall not be eligible to succeed themselves for more than two consecutive years.  The membership may 
approve the extension of these term limits on a yearly basis, to be voted on at the October meeting. 
 
Section 4 - Elections  
Ballot to be included in newsletter at least two weeks before the election meeting. Persons unable to attend may return their ballots by 
mail. 
 
Proposed Changes: 
Ballot to be included in newsletter at least two weeks before the election meeting. Persons unable to attend may return their ballots by 
Postal mail or E-Mail to the designated official. 
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For Sale 
 

• Tragi 705X The 2003 Visalia winning model in Open. Retails for $1350 through F3X.com.  NIB, Complete with ballast For 
details look at F3X.com. 

 
Tom Gressman/303-744-3535X1101/tgressman@aol.com 

 
• Silent Dream electric, 2.5 meter span (97").  White fuselage, red transparent wings/tail.  Aviox F-10 motor, Aviox L260 

controller, Graupner 14x9.5 prop, 7 cell motor pack, 4 cell receiver pack, Hitec HS-85 servos on ailerons and ruddervators.  
Spoilers fitted in wings but not connected.  All parts new except controller.  As new, flown once.  Airframe and motor alone 
worth $600.  Sell for $500.   

 
Byron Blakeslee  303-738-1104 

 
• Pike Superior, Carbon D box version, All red with yellow stripes on tip panels. Mounting for JR 368's in fuse and wing.  

Comes with 1800 maH battery, Super slim Rx.Add servo's and Rx crystal to fly.    Has slight ding on top of wing and nose of 
fuse (cosmetic only). Very Good condition, Sell for $700. 

 
• Scepter Slope Plane, Built for Speed, Wingeron control, Fixed V-tail, Ready to fly just add Rx crystal. Good condition, Sell for 

$300. 
 
 

Jon Padilla Jon.Padilla@EmersonProcess.com 
 

 
• Kyosho T-33 ducted fan electric fighter jet plane. A couple of minor dings but looks good overall. With servos and motor. Add 

speed control/receiver and fly. $75 
 

• Dymond "Take it Easy" R/E poly electric sailplane. Good condition - never dinged. Includes servos and BEC speed control. Add 
receiver and fly.  $150  

 
• Citabria - Power plane package -.This is a charge-it and fly package. Flown a lot but still flys great. Includes plane, strong OS-

40 motor w/pitts muffler, servos, FM receiver, and Airtronics Vanguard FM transmitter. A GREAT 2nd power plane at a great 
price. $200  
 

• Aveox F10S Motor 36/15/1.5 and SL48 BEC Sensorless controller - Brand new in box never run. New value is $400.  $300 + 
shipping. This is a great combination for a 100"-110" F5J 7 cell --  or larger 10+ cell unlimited.   

 
Mark Howard 
303 254-2099 W 
303 278-7519 H 
mhoward@spaceimaging.com 
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2003 Open Class Standings 
 

  Mar Apr May SSF June F3J July Aug Sep F3JT Oct Nov
Nat.
Lvl. Name Best 6 Place 

Prev 
Pts 

Prev 
Wins

03 
Pts

03 
Wins

Tot 
Pts

Total 
Wins Promo

Masters                                          
Skip Miller 1000.00 922.00 962.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 825.00 990.02 985.60 996.06 923.02  888.19 SWC 5986.00 1               
Mark Howard 859.00 1000.00 987.00 915.00   999.97  1000.00 995.33 996.00 941.78  961.53 SWC 5978.00 2               
Dr. Dan Williams 971.00 777.00 985.00 920.00 729.00 946.00 914.00 991.51 1000.00 885.45 924.97  982.10 NAT 5876.00 3               
Lenny Keer 892.00 997.00 781.00 955.00 959.00 906.00 927.00 848.58 997.92 936.40 1000.00  734.55 SWC 5845.00 4               
Don Ingram 998.00 924.00 998.00 887.00 776.00   868.00 805.19 997.65  993.14  883.14 SWC 5798.00 5               
Bob Lewan 798.00 990.00 863.00 851.00 664.00 939.00 1000.00 776.62 889.36 990.59 830.18  981.49 SWC 5790.00 6               
Charlie Miller 932.00 978.00 874.00 967.00 703.00 936.00 952.00  901.00 946.95 989.51  818.47 SWC 5769.00 7               
Tom Gressman 878.00   1000.00  934.00 999.70  994.88 893.58 885.96     5708.00 8               
Mike Verzuh 835.00   961.00 775.00   949.00 802.00 837.86 986.35 875.80 993.21  867.52 SWC 5633.00 9               
John Padilla 927.00 884.00 897.00 967.00   957.88 881.00 859.69  982.47   797.55 SWC 5615.00 10               
Joseph Newcomb 842.00 985.00 939.00 327.00 764.00 923.00 907.00  875.06    912.24 SWC 5541.00 11               
Jim Monaco 881.00 935.00 884.00 884.00 806.00 916.00 741.00 902.01 907.48 911.74 964.99  845.40 SWC 5537.00 12               
Rich O'Connell 851.00 870.00 944.00 819.00 906.00 663.00 848.00 998.04 912.91 884.22     5515.00 13               
Byron Blakeslee 851.00 944.00 860.00  834.00   902.00 934.94 943.55  907.77  739.36 SWC 5492.00 14               
Bob Vixie 154.00 925.00      864.00 979.00 903.60 876.58  889.77  913.92 SWC 5488.00 15               
Phil Jones 580.00 851.00    925.00 852.00 882.00 971.72     871.36 SWC 5353.00 16               
Jack Zika 906.00 857.00 212.00  326.00   706.00 834.39 883.01  571.51    4758.00 17               
Dusty Miller   903.00    962.00 999.94  909.24  951.57     4726.00 18               
Bob Moffett 935.00 544.00 653.00  729.00 760.00 772.00      809.81 SWC 4659.00 19               
John Kappus       831.00 214.00   756.00 875.84 952.79  965.75    4595.00 20               
Shannon Bingham 794.00   499.00    858.00   934.00  666.97  836.74 SWC 4589.00 21               
Bob Johnston 825.00 881.00 764.00            799.47 SWC 3269.00 22               
George Blair       701.00      819.64 938.28      2459.00 23               
Bob Pederson 600.00   529.00 397.00             1526.00 24               
Ali Ghaffari 917.00                  917.00 25               
Bob Rice 86.00                  86.00 26               
                       27               

Sportsman                                      
John Leutke 900.00   748.00 715.00 1000.00           3363.00 1               
Jim Newcomb   762.00 1000.00      1000.00        2762.00 2     2   2     
Ryan O'Hara   619.00   330.00         1000.00    1949.00 3               
Wayne Hollenbeck 1000.00 707.00              182.02  1889.00 4     1   1     
Chuck Stasek   1000.00              772.30  1772.00 5 3   3 1 6 1   
Danny Dermer                      6               
Jeff Hainline                      6               
Kevin Moffett                      6 14 1     14 1   
Marc Monaco                      6 4       4     
Neil Schmoker                      6               
Peter Baur                      6 1       1     
                       6               

NOVICE                                      
Danny Dermer 1000.00 1000.00        1000.00 1000.00 1000.00  963.02    5963.00 1     5 1 5 1   
Steve Suntken   972.00 1000.00  1000.00   898.00 451.71 525.13  1000.00    5395.00 2 5 1 4 1 9 2   
Steve Whitaker        686.00           686.00 3               
Brad Riegler             555.60       556.00 4     2   2     
Tony O'Hara             199.15   320.38    520.00 5     1   1     

 
 
 
Big Note:  If you have an out of town 2 day contest that you want included in the year end results you must send me the results (or call 
me) and include the score of the winner of the contest, and your score for the event.  This MUST be received by Nov. 15 to be eligible. 
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Rocky Mountain Soaring Association - 2004 
  
RENEWAL ____     NEW MEMBER _____    SPONSOR ________________________ 

  
Please complete the following information for our records: 

  
Family Memberships - Please make and complete a copy for EACH flying family member!  
  
Name : _______________________________________  Need name badge? Yes  
  
  

Address:                Year Joined RMSA:______________ 
  
______________________________________________  Home Phone: ___________________ 
  
______________________________________________  Work Phone: ___________________ 
  
  

AMA #:______________        AMA Contest Director?   Yes   No  
  

AMA Class  Open Youth Family           Birth Date: ___/___/_____ 
  

LSF #: _____LSF LEVEL: ___ NSS #: __________ E-Mail: ___________________________ 
  

RMSA Membership Class  Senior Only  Senior W/Family  Associate  Family 
(Note - Senior W/Family receive THERMALS - other Family members check Family Box)  
  

Non-Flying Family members: _____________________________________________________ 
  

RMSA Competition Class   Novice       Sportsman        Master 
  

RMSA Offices Held ______________________________________________________________ 
  
---------------------------------  MODELS OWNED  ------------------------------- 
PLANE              SPAN      COLOR (Top,Bott.,Fuse)   CLASS(Open,HLG,Std..)  FREQUENCY 
  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

  
Interests: Sports Flying T/D contests HLG Contests NSS Soar-ins   F3J 
           F3B  X-C contests  Slope contests  Other_____________________ 
  
Past Achievements:______________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Dues:  $  7.50 New Member Initiation Fee      
   $  5.00 Junior - under 17 
   $ 25.00 Senior - individual 17 and over 
   $ 30.00 Family - any number (same address) 
   $  8.00 Associate (newsletter only) 
 Make checks payable to RMSA 
  
Comments and suggestions are ENCOURAGED! Please include these with your form! 
REMEMBER TO SIGN THE FIELD RULES!!! 
Please send to: RMSA 

    C/O Bob Rice 
                1123 S. Oakland St. 
                Aurora, CO 80012 
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ROCKY MOUNTAIN SOARING ASSOCIATION FIELD RULES 
  
  
1.         The sod farm operations take precedence over ALL activities.  We use the field at the convenience of the owner. 
2.         All members will follow ALL instructions from ANY sod farm personnel without question.   
3.         When sod farm operations are occurring during a flying session it is OUR responsibility to ensure that we will not interfere with 

operations.  If it is unclear as to what is happening or where they intend to mow or work try to talk to workers or management and 
always move equipment or vacate the premises if necessary.  Some workers do not speak very good English – in that case you 
must make every effort to avoid conflict or interference with operations. 

4.         Park only in the designated parking areas   Do not park on grass, dirt or roads. 
5.         Avoid setting up on newly seeded areas or young grassy areas.  The nice grassy areas are better to land on anyway! 
6.         Establish a frequency control pole and tag system! Frequency control is to be in effect at all times!! All members will post their 

frequency control tags on the pole and if there are conflicts, please exercise safety sense as well as share the flight time. 
7.         Parking and pit areas should be as condensed as possible for the safety of launch and landing. 
8.         Establish flight line areas for winch launch, high start launch, and hand launch that are separate for the sake of launch, flight & 

landing safety. 
9.         Flying over the parking/pit areas at less than 30 feet is prohibited. Doing so in competition WILL result in a zero flight score and 

during R/R flying a disciplinary action by the club. 
10.      No aerobatics or speed runs over the parking/pit/Launch/Landing zones. 
11.      Do not launch if a plane is circling in a launch zone: vacate the launch zone as soon as possible if someone is waiting to launch. 
12.      When entering a thermal occupied by other aircraft, enter in the same direction as the first aircraft  
13.      Landing aircraft have the right of way! 
14.      In the event of no mechanical retriever, please shag your own chute/line for the flight 
15.      Please share the usage of club equipment so that all have equal flight time. 
16.      Please be courteous and helpful to your fellow flyers as well as informative to all guests/spectators. Enjoy yourself and others!! 
17.      Absolutely no debris or trash is to be left on the field! Please take it home with you for disposal. 
18.      Make sure that your plane and electronics are airworthy before each flight. Exercise good safety sense in your flight 
19.      The aircraft will have an identification name/address or AMA number on or in the model in case of loss. 
20.      You MUST tag your winch/high start spikes or stakes with fluorescent tape so they are easily spotted on the field by all 

concerned. Members may be fined $10 for each stake or nail not so marked.  Previous damage to sod farm equipment from spikes 
left in the ground have made this rule EXTREMELY important. 

21.      Absolutely no alcoholic beverages will be consumed, prior to or during participation in any model event on the flying field. 
  
  
  
  
I understand and will comply with all RMSA field rules: 
  
  
  
_________________________________________________ 
Signature 
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2003 RMSA Contest/Event Calendar 
 

Date Event CD Notes 
Jan  7 RMSA Meeting 
Jan  25 Open Event (PPSS) Joel Zellmer Fun Fly
Feb 1-2 SWC Phoenix SouthWest Classic 
Feb  4 RMSA Meeting 
Feb 23 Open event (PPSS) Steve Bygren Snow Fly
Mar 2 Pro-Am Jim Monaco Sixth annual Pro-Am 
Mar 4 RMSA Meeting 
Mar 9 Open* Bob Pederson March Blowout 
Mar 22 Open event (PPSS) Larry Laughlin March Madness 
Apr 1 RMSA Meeting 
Apr 5 RES event (PPSS) Rich O’Connell REServe
Apr 6 Open* Jim Barr Spring Thermals 
Apr 27 F5J Lenny Keer
Apr 27 Open event (PPSS) Rich O’Connell Humps and Bumps 
May 4 Open*  Don Ingram/Bob Johnston Spring Fling
May 6 RMSA Meeting 
May 17 Open event (PPSS) Austin Cleis May Fly
May 18 HLG** John Kappus
May 24, 25 Spring Soaring Festival* Mark Howard Special National Event– click date for more info
May 31 F5J Lenny Keer
June 1 Open** Bob Moffett Summer Fun 
June 3 RMSA Meeting 
June 7&8 F5B! Lenny Keer National Level Contest 
June 7-8 IHLG 
June 14 Electric event (PPSS) Jack Dech Watts of Fun
June 22 HLG** Jim Newcomb
June 22 Open event (PPSS) Chris Keller Summer Solstice 
June 28-29 F3J in the Rockies* Mark Howard Two Day National Event – click date for more info
July 1 RMSA Meeting 
July 12 RE  event (PPSS) Dave Kurth Memorial
July 13 Open* Jim Monaco Firecracker Open 
July 19 Open event (PPSS) Bob Avery Height of Season 
July 20 HLG** Dr. Dan
July 26/27 F5J Lenny Keer Electric event – click date for more info
Aug 2 Open event (PPSS) Greg Tarcza Howling Coyote (Night Fly) 
Aug 5 RMSA Meeting 
Aug 10 Open* Bob Johnston/Don Ingram Hotter than Snot 
Aug 23 HLG** John Kappus
Aug 24 Open event (PPSS) Dave Meyers Dog Daze
Aug 30-Sept 1 F3J Team Selections TENTATIVE 
Sept 2 RMSA Meeting 
Sept 7 Open* Bob Rice AKA: Colorado Challenge Cup
Sept 20 Open event (PPSS) Barry Welsh Soar Bash
Sept 21 HLG** John Kappus Canceled by pilot request – the last counting HL 

contest will be the PPSS October 4 event 
Oct 4-5 VISALIA 
Oct 4 HL event (PPSS) Bob Vixie Toss Up
Oct 7 RMSA Meeting 
Oct 11 F5J Shannon Bingham Rescheduled from Aug 3 
Oct 12 Open* Shannon Bingham Falling Leaves Open 
Oct 18 RES event (PPSS) Jack Dech RESpite
Oct 26-27 F5J Phoenix National Competition
Oct 26 HL event (PPSS) Mike Fritz Witches Brew 
Nov  4 RMSA Meeting 
Nov 23 Open event (PPSS) John Read Turkey Shoot 
Nov 9 Open* Jim Monaco Last Chance Thermals 
Dec 6 ? (PPSS) John Read Barn Fly
Dec 7 Awards Banquet 
 
*Club Open points contest   **Club HLG points contest       
Italics indicates non-RMSA events  
 



 

 

 
2003 Board Members  

 President: 
Vice President: 
Secretary:  
Treasurer:   
Past President:  

Dr. Danny Williams 
Mark Howard 
Bob Rice  
John Pearson  
Shannon Bingham 

(303) 903-2291 
(303) 278-7519 
(303) 745-5629 
(303) 306-6800 
(303) 877-7557 

drdandc@juno.com 
Mhoward@spaceimaging.com 
bob.rice@tobin.com  
JTP1006@earthlink.net 
binghams@boulder.earthnet.net 

Member Support 
http://rmsa.homestead.com 
Chief  
Instructor: 
Instructor: 
F3B/F3J: 
Librarian: 
Newsletter: 

 
Jack Zika 
Mark Howard 
Mark Howard 
Tracy Cochran 
Jim Monaco 

 
(303) 279-1549 
(303) 278-7519 
(303) 278-7519 
(303) 934-8838 
(303) 464-9895 

 
(303) 505-9488 (Pager) 
Mhoward@spaceimaging.com 
Mhoward@spaceimaging.com 
Tcochran@idcomm.com 
JimMonaco@earthlink.net 

 
Winch Masters 
Chuck Stasek 
Bob Johnston 
Mike Verzuh 
Steve Suntken 
Dr. Dan Williams 
Phil Jones 

(303) 530-9373 
(303) 678-5597 
(970) 532-0638 
(303) 477-6184 
(303) 439-7777 
(720) 488-2854 

cstasek@attbi.com 
gliderbob@att.net 
mike.e.verzuh@seagate.com 
flyingdogtwo@cs.com 
drdandc@juno.com 
philip.jones@galileo.com 
 

Directions to Field 
Take I-76 to exit 16. Turn left and follow the frontage road to the 
stoplight and turn east onto 120th eastbound towards the airport.  
Take 120th East to Tower Rd.  Turn left (North) on Tower.  Look for 
a left turn onto a dirt access road on the North side of the sod farm. 
We are on the Northwest corner of that part of the sod farm. 
Flying for RMSA members and accompanied guests only. 

 
 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Soaring Association  
1123 S. Oakland St 
Aurora CO 80012 
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